o) “Program” means the Homeless Housing, Assistance, and Prevention program 
established pursuant to this chapter. 

p) “Program allocation” means the portion of program funds available to expand or 
develop local capacity to address immediate homelessness challenges, in the 
amount of six hundred fifty million dollars ($650,000,000).  

q) “Recipient” means a jurisdiction that receives funds from the agency for the 
purposes of the program.  

https://www.bcsh.ca.gov/hcfc

Homeless Housing, Assistance, and Prevention Program (HHAP) – Program Guidance         14